

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 3608 OF 2023

Mufazzal Mohamed Fakih And Anr. ....PETITIONER

V/S

Amir Mohammed Fakih(deceased No. 1) And....RESPONDENT  
Durriya Amir Fakih (deceased No. 2)

WITH

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 2182 OF 2022

Shyam Dev Kumar ....PETITIONER

V/S

1) Amir Mohammed Fakih @ Amir M. Fakih ....RESPONDENT  
And 2)durriya Amir Fakih Alias Durriya A  
Fakihanr (deceased)

Mr. S. Shamim i/b S. Shmim & Co.

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE MILIND N.  
JADHAV J**

**DATE : 12th December, 2025**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 19/12/2025 ( for directions).

**( ASSOCIATE )**